System Extra Capacity (Table 5-13, Column H, Line 12). Line 2 of Table 5-14 shows that public fire
max day and max hour costs, as well as direct public fire costs, are allocated to the meter component
since public fire protection is a fixed cost of the system.

 Reallocation of Private Fire Costs: Private fire’s share of max day and max hour demand are
calculated similarly to public fire. Line 3 of Table 5-14 shows the allocation of peaking costs to the
private fire component.

 Reallocation of Peaking Costs: Peaking costs represent the capacity of the system to meet peak
demands. A portion of the peaking costs are assigned to meters to pass on capacity costs to meters. To
maintain the current level of revenue stability 42 percent of Max Day and Max Hour costs are assigned
to the Meter cost center.

The total adjusted cost of service for the test year is shown in Line 7 of Table 5-14, and is the sum of Lines 4
through 6. This represents the amount that must be recovered by the City’s fixed charges and volumetric rates
in the test year. The adjusted cost-of-service allocations to each cost-causation component are used to calculate
the City’s FY 2026 proposed water rates.

Table 5-15 divides the adjusted cost-of-service (Table 5-14, Line 7) by the respective units of service (Table 5-13)
for each cost component to determine the unit cost for each component

No Total Supply
Base-

Delivery Max Day Max Hour Meters Public Fire
Private

Fire Billing
1 Adjusted Net Rev Req $20,902,119 $7,983,488 $5,132,939 $4,157,680 $1,228,944 $27,717 $24,176 $0 $2,347,175

2 Reallocate Public Fire $0 $0 $0 ($706,686) ($557,119) $1,287,981 ($24,176) $0 $0

3 Reallocate Private Fire $0 $0 $0 ($157,084) ($123,838) $0 $0 $280,923 $0

4 Subtotal After Fire Reallocation $20,902,119 $7,983,488 $5,132,939 $3,293,910 $547,987 $1,315,698 $0 $280,923 $2,347,175

5 Reallocation - Max Day $0 $0 $0 ($1,383,442) $0 $1,383,442 $0 $0 $0

6 Reallocation - Max Hour $0 $0 $0 $0 ($230,155) $230,155 $0 $0 $0

7 Adjusted Cost of Service $20,902,119 $7,983,488 $5,132,939 $1,910,468 $317,833 $2,929,294 $0 $280,923 $2,347,175

City of Arcadia / Water and Wastewater Rate Study - FINAL 38

Table 5-15: Unit Costs of Service

Total Supply
Base-

Delivery Max Day Max Hour Meters Billing
Private

Fire
Cost of Service $20,902,119 $7,983,488 $5,132,939 $1,910,468 $317,833 $2,929,294 $2,347,175 $280,923
Units of Service 5,271,438 5,271,438 4,129 6,875 31,116 14,534 4,870

hcf hcf hcf/day hcf/hr Eq Mtrs Acts Eq lines
Unit Cost $1.51 $0.97 $462.64 $46.23 $94.14 $161.49 $57.68

$/hcf $/hcf $/hcf/day $/hcf/day $/EM-yr $/yr/act $/EL-yr